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PART I 

1. UNITS, COMl'!ti>NDERS, J,}iD STAFF BIL~ 

Ml·JU~E~~J..,!i'.T._CROUP 12 

COMJ:llU'lDING OF~1CE~ 

Colonel T. H. NICHOL') 

Lieutenant. Oc10nel Noah C. NEW 
Lieutena."1t Cdonsl 1 •• R. PY'l'KO 

~DJ1J1'~\~!r~ 

Captain J. lVI. O'ROURKE Jr. 

S-l 

M3.jor L. '1' PEES TON Jr. .L • 

§::Z 

Major J. i~ • ROOKE 

Lieutenant Colonel P. K. GER}'Ji~ Jr. 

Lieutenant Colonel C. D. vTl..RFIELD 

,tl.'.RINE L.TTLCK SgUlJ)RON m 

Lieutenant (jaJcne} E, 'J'. GRJ.H.LJv1 Jr. 

Lieutenant Colonel S, B. RUTHERFORD 

Major B. G. Hi.LL'1)J..Y III 

1 
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1 Mar 69 - )0 Jl.1n '::9 

14 Dec 68 - 15 Jun 69 
16 J1Ul 69 - 30 Jun 69 

1 Dec 68 - 30 Jun 69 

11 May 69 - 30 Jun c9 

16 Har 69 - 30 Jun C:} 

1 May 69 - 30 Jun 69 

1 May 69 - )0 Jun 69 

16 Mar 69 - 30 J1JIl G9 

16 Feb 69 .. 30 ..Tun 01 

1 May 69 ,- 30 Jun 69 
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SECRET 

:tvlajor Robert H. MELVILlE 

:tvIJ..RINE ALL vJEJ .. THER J..TTl .. GK SQUiJ)RON 533 

.QmlHiJ'ill!~~ 

Lieutenant Colonel George H. SHUTT Jr. 

EXEG.IJTI.l1L9}"FICg;1.l: 

Major Fred R. JFJlRETT 

Captain James H. B .. .Rl'LEY 

MaS or Allen R. ED&"JS 

Captain Ray F. MIL.S.b.P 
First Lieutenant JQIDeS R. JOHNSON 

Lieutenant Colonol J. J. CIJIILL 

Major J. D. P~GE 

Second Lieub,cL,-rlt C. M. l\jELSON 

CaptaL~ R. GN.b.ZZO 

l-bjOL' J. I •. 'sKTI.3,ER 

.3 
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• 
1 Jun 69 - ]0 Jun 69 

11 Mar 69 - .30 Jun 69 

15 Feb 69 - 30 Jun 69 

11 Mar 69 - .30 Jun (0 

1 Nov 6$ - 13 Jun 69 
14 Jun 69 - ,30 Jun 69 

1 May 69 - 30 JQ~ 69 

1 May 69 - 30 Jun 69 

1 Mar 69 - 30 :run 69 

1 Mar 69 - 30 Jun E/l 

16 May 69 - 30 Jw (C) 
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SEC-RET 

PJ.RT II 

NJ,TUu.. TIVE StJMM.iI.RY 

1. During June the r.KG-12 Civic Lction Team continued supporting local 
,schools through constl1wtion of benches, desks and plannir1g requirements for 
the coming school year. MedOap teams treated 627 VietnBlUese dur:ing June. 

2. During the month of ~Tur.e the following Group Sta.ff Sections moved from 
SEAS.D'l BUildings into ene large Butler building: 00, XO, J..DJ, SGT MAJOR, S-1, 
8Xld S-/~. 

Dur5_':1g the m')nth of June, Mi.G-12 joined 11 USMC OfficcJ:8 EJ.~d 242 USMC 
E!11~.D·;·,ed personneL /<ot<1ted (luring tlle month were 9 USl\;C Officers and 124 
USHr] En list!?d perSOYlc:,el. 

Projec~ed losses for the month of July 1969= 14 Officers and 
100 Enlisted 

D:.stlnguished Flying Cross 
Bronze Star 
Air 1-':8(.1al 
Ivavy GOIllmenda tion Medal 
Purple rleart 
Navy i .. chievement Nedal 

5 
6 
21 
7 
1 
11 

1 
1 
74 
6 
1 
o 

a. lVlL.G-12 flo\-/ 3248 sorties for a total of 3797.9 flight hours. 
Ill::;luded were 3053 combat sorties Which expended 5507.4 tons of ordnance' fo,r 
an avers.ge of 183 tens per day. 

b. Combat missions Here flown in support of Free World Military 
l .. ss.lstance Forces attached to the III Marine l.rnphibious Force, Sevent.h 1.ir 
Fo:.: <Xl and J..RVN E'orcp.':3 lo~at,ed in the I and II Corps Tactical Zone. 

Ci.HERON Fi .. LLS 111 
KENTUCKY JU~rrER 190 
VICTURY DPJ.GON 73 
VJRGJNII. RIDGE ?f.,4 
r,'Ii~SS Bi .. Y 45 
PIPESTONE GiJnG', 406 
Li..;'vfJ! rI.J~J.N 88 
IRON MOUl'JTi ... n~ 110 

,FLIGHT ROU~ 

5 

154.1 
196.0 
71.7 
311.5 
65.0 
465.1 
82.0 
119.7 
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168.7 
314.3 
122.1 
438.3 
75.0 
817.7 
157.3 
190.4 
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MK-36 
20MM 
ZUNI 

l'i..RT III 

7 

• 

""" Appendix 5, H&MS-l~ f~j 
Jhppendix 6, MABS-12 ')1c.f, j 

vKppendix 7, HAG-12 -1 

BECRET 

ENCLasun.t~ (1) 
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PART ONE 

ORGANIZATION DATA 

COMMANDING OFFICER 

COLONEL T. H. NICHOlS USMC 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

DECLASSIFIED 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL NOAH C. NEW USMC 1 - 15 Jun 69 
LIEUTENANT COLONEL A. R. PYTKO USMC 16 - 30 Jun 69 

§=1 

MAJOR L. T. PRESTON JR. USMC 

S-2 

MAJOR J. A. ROOKE USMC 

S-3 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL P. K. GERMAN USMC 

LIEUTENANT COLONEL C. D. WARFIEID USMC 

ADJUTANT 

CAPTAIN J. M. OROURKE JR. USMC 

AVIATION SAFETY 

lv1AJOR J. L. PYCIOR USMC 

}/C MAINTENANCE OFFICER 

~MAJOR A. G. }flARUSHOK USMC 
CAPTAIN M. S. KELLEY FISCAL OFFICER 
CAPTAIN H. A. FRANZ ORDNANCE OFFICER::,-­
MAJOR M. J. LENZINI 3M ANALYST 

IMPORTANT VISITORS 

• 

25 JUN 1969 - BRIGADIER GENERAL W. G. JOHNSON, USMC ASSISTANT WING COMMANDER, 
FIRST MARINE AIRCRAFT WING 

26 JUN 1969 - AIR COMMODORE F. S. ROBEY RAAF, COMDR RAAF, VIETNAM 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 1969, MAG-12 JOINED 11 OFFICERS, 242 USMC ENLISTED. 
ROTATED FOR THE SAME MONTH WERE 9 OFFICERS AND 124 USMC ENLISTED. 
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PROJECTED LOSSES FOR JULY 1969: 

AWARDS 
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14 OFFICERS 
108 ENLISTED 

THE FOLL01tlING AWARDS WERE RECOMMENDED AND AWARDED DURING JUNE 1969: 

~ 

DFC 
BS 
AM (FLIGHT STRIKE) 
AM (HEROIC) 
NCM 
PH 
NAM 

CIVIL AFFAIRS (SEE TAB B) 

SPECIAL SERVICES (SEE TAB B) 

RECOMMENDED AWARDED 

5 1 
6 1 

21 74 
0 0 
7 6 
1 1 

11 0 

~C~r' L. T. PRESTON JR. I ~ 
MAJOR 
S-10FFICER 

2 
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